

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).498/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pradip Kalita

Respondent : Director, Char Areas Development, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 15.6.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

15.6.2016

The petitioner Shri Pradip Kalita is absent without information. The Public Authority is represented by Smti. Atika Sultana, ACS, Director, Char Areas Development, Govt. of Assam. The Second Appeal petition dtd 30.7.14 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

The Director, Char Areas Development, Govt. of Assam has made a written submission dtd 15.6.16 stating that the petitioner's RTI petition dtd 31.5.14 was received on 7.6.14. Thereafter point No. 1 relating to list of beneficiaries against supply of seeds and fertilizers and point No. 4 relating to implementation of MSDP were transferred to the concerned Project Officers and Deputy Commissioners with whom the sought for information are available vide their letter dtd 10.6.14.

As regards point Nos. 2 & 3 of the RTI petition, information have already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter dtd 30.6.14.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the petitioner to follow up with the respective Deputy Commissioners and Project Officers by filing separate RTI application for obtaining the sought for information about seeds and fertilizers in respect of point Nos. 1 & 4 of his RTI application.

As regards point Nos. 2 &3 of his RTI application, if he needs any further information or clarification in respect of information already furnished to him by the Director of Char Areas Development, this Commission directs the Director, Char Areas Development, Assam to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and documents during office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and also allow the petitioner to take notes and

photocopies free of cost up to 20 pages of photocopy and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00 for every additional page of photocopy.

With the above order, the Second Appeal petition dtd 30.7.14 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).498/2014/9-A

Dtd. 15.6.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, Char Areas Development, Govt. of Assam, Hengrabari Road, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Pradip Kalita, Lakhimi Nagar Tiniali, hatigaon Road, Lord Enclave, PO- Hatigaon, Guwahati-38 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission